



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT C. VILLARE, M.D. and  
DELAWARE VALLEY PHYSICIANS &  
SURGEONS, P.A.,

Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants

v.

BEEBE MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Defendant Below,  
Appellee

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
: No. 292,2014  
:  
:  
:  
: C.A. No. Below: 08C-10-189 (JRJ)  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware,  
In and For New Castle County, C.A. No. 08C-10-189 (JRJ)

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

HUDSON & CASTLE LAW, LLC

/s/ Ben T. Castle  
Ben T. Castle, Esq. (#520)  
2 Mill Road Suite 202  
Wilmington, DE 19806  
(302) 428-8800  
Attorney for Appellant

Dated: September 2, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

**I. A PRIVATE HOSPITAL STAFF PHYSICIAN HAS AN ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT RIGHT TO OBTAIN REAPPOINTMENT TO THE STAFF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HOSPITAL’S WRITTEN POLICY AND PROCEDURES. THE PHYSICIAN SEEKING REAPPOINTMENT IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS OF DUE PROCESS AND THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING: A REPLY TO APPELLEE’S CONTRARY CONTENTION.....2**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT HAVE PROVABLE ECONOMIC AND GENERAL DAMAGES SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A JURY VERDICT IN HIS FAVOR. THE DENIAL OF MEDICAL STAFF REAPPOINTMENT TO A PHYSICIAN IN VIOLATION OF HIS ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT RIGHT TO REAPPOINTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH HOSPITAL POLICY AND PROCEDURES CAUSES HARM AND DAMAGE TO THE PHYSICIAN: A REPLY TO APPELLEE’S CONTRARY CONTENTION.....7**

CONCLUSION.....10

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>American Original Corp. v. Legend, Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 372 (D. Del., June 8, 1988).....	7, 9
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	3
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Fletcher Int’l, Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 295 (Del. Ch., Dec. 4, 2013).....	8
<i>Frontier Oil Corp. v. Holly Corp.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 57 (Del. Ch., Apr. 29, 2005).....	5
<i>Granger v. Christus Health Cent. La.</i> , 2013 La. LEXIS 1539.....	8
<i>Mason v. Cent. Suffolk Hosp.</i> , 819 N.E.2d 1029 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....	4
<i>Weichert Co. of Pa. v. Young</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 170 (Del. Ch., Dec. 7, 2007).....	2
